2. Borrowings as at 30 April 2018 (unaudited) totalled $159.5 million. Net Debt defined as Total Borrowings less Cash & Cash Equivalents, as at 30 April 2018 (unaudited) $60.2m.

11

Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

Notes:

1. Funds received from the Offer are net of estimated $1.5 million equity

raising costs.

2. Pro-forma adjustment reflects the intention of the Company to repay the

FIIG bond in full at its maturity date in September 2018 and therefore not

incur any early termination fees.

3. Refer to the basis of preparation on slide 12 for impact of changes to

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations applicable from 1

July 2018, with specific consideration of the impact of AASB 9 Financial

Instruments which when adopted will impact loan book provisioning in

future periods.

4. Refer to Key Risks on slide 21 for sensitivity disclosure in relation to

impairment testing associated with non-current assets, including

intangible assets.

5. Borrowings shown net of capitalised borrowing costs of $1.5 million

(estimate) and comprise amounts drawn under the recently extended

$150 million Fortress facility, which matures in December 2020.

Reported as at

31 December 2017

($m)

Offer 1

($m)

Debt

repayment 2

($m)

Pro-forma as at

31 December 2017

($m)

Cash and cash

equivalents
99.4 38.0 (60.0) 77.4

Loan receivables 3 135.2 - - 135.2

Other receivables /

Assets
84.2 - - 84.2

Intangible assets

(including goodwill) 4
135.7 - - 135.7

Total assets 454.5 38.0 (60.0) 432.5

Borrowings 5 154.7 - (60.0) 94.7

Other liabilities 28.8 - - 28.8

Total liabilities 183.5 - (60.0) 123.5

Total equity 271.0 38.0 - 309.0

12

Basis of Preparation of Financial Information
The basis of preparation in compiling the Pro-forma Statement of Financial Positions post Offer as disclosed on

slide 11 of this presentation (and collectively referred to as the pro-forma historical financial information) is set

out below:

• The pro-forma historical financial information has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and

measurement principles described in Australian Accounting Standards (including Australian Accounting

Interpretations). The accounting policies used in preparation of the pro-forma historical financial information